UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2127934014 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/06/2021 11:07 AM Pg: 10of8

Investor Loan # 216943713

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurgl, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/0:
Mortzage Connect Document Solutions
6800 1vorth Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, £3, 80249

APN/Tax11* 20-27-108-007-0000
Recording Nuriber: 1896109

This document was pr pared by Freedom Mortpage Corporation,

_$pace Above This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amouni: $22£ 834.00 Loan Number: 0094622917
Unpaid Principal Amount: $2)3,847.89 FHA Loan Number: FR 1378470404703
New Principal Amount: $212,63¢.22
Total Capitalized Amount: $8,751.34

LOAN MODIFICATYON AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™ bitween FREDDIE L MINNIS II, A
SINGLE MAN whose address 1s 7219 8 MICHIGAN AV, CHICAGO, IL 60619 (“Borrower”
or “I'') and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 907 Pleasant Valley
Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lender™), is effectivi 09/01/2021. and amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the” ‘Security Instrument™), made
by FREDDIE L MINNIS III, A SINGLE MAN to MERS AS NOWINZE FOR YAN DYK
MORTGAGE CORPORATION for $225,834.00 and interest, dated Gas03/2016 and recorded
on Datc 04/08/2016 in Book or Liber , at page(s} . or as
Document/Instrument Number 1609910060, in the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, 4nd /2) the Note
bearing the same datc as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was ewicrid.into as
security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property doscribed
and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 7219 S MICHIGAN AVE
CHICAGO, 11. 60619. See Exhibit A for Legal Descripfion

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to

I'If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is exccuting this document, each is referred to as
“Bomrower™ or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular {such as
“Borrower™ or “T7) shall in¢lude the plural (such as “Bomowers™ or “we”) and vice versa where

appropriate,
Page |

O A



2127934014 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all matenal respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or martgagor
executirg this document, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I”)
shall inZwde the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate. '

This Agrezient will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisficd,

1. My Representatzons. [ certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:
A. The Property has ne‘more than four units.

The Property currenitly iias <, materially adverse physical condition(s).

B
C. Tintend to continue to live in uve Ttoperty as my primary residence.
D. 1do not have any other FHA-insurcd mongage.

E

If T received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Pankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrées that I will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification I urderstand and acknowledge
that:

A. Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Secticn 7 below, if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section | above arc vo longer true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will torminate. In
that cvent, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided—Uv tre Loan
Documents.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approve: tiis
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) hag
occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to modify the Loan Documents 1f I fail
to meet any of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 09/01/2021 (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.

Page 2

00000



2127934014 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If T have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this modification, this
modification will not take effect.

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

The new Maturity Date will be 10/01/2051.

As of the Modification LEffective Date, the new prnincipal balance of my Note is
$212,639.22 (the “New Principal Balance™).

Interest at the fixed rate of 2.875% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 10/01/2021 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 11/01/2021. My fully amertizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as
wllows:”

30 2.875% ‘ $882.22 $580.85, $1.461.07, 11/01/2021 160
may adjust may adjust
periadically | perindically

* The escrow payments may be adjvsied periodically in accordance with applicable law.
Therefore, my total monthly paymen:may.change accordingly,

The total monthly payment amount showa dess not include the cost for any optional
products that may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede any provisions, to the confrary in the Loan
Documents, including (but not limited te} provisions for <n adjustable-or step-interest
rate,

.

1 will be in Default if T do not comply with the terms of the Loan Docrments, as modified
by this Agrecment.

The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the evert o default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements, Lender and I agree to the following:

A,

B.

Pape 3

I authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will includg a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
ather relevant information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recording if
and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-berrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one

e



Page 4

2127934014 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spousc who no longer has an interest in the
property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender has waived
this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts,
gach of which shall be deemed an original.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial modification
payment plan, or loan workout plan that [ previously entered into with Lender.

. [ will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with ail

covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, eSCrow
itzing, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically change
over tae teem of my Loan,

The Loan.Dgcuments are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable m
accordance with/thrir terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

All terms and provisicns ¢f the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Apreement, remain in tvil force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement satisfies or
releases in whole or in part{any of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents.
Except as otherwise specificauy provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, Lender and T will be beund)by, and will comply with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, 20 notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the” Property or any intetest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written cons=wi; Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mor.gage. However, Lender shall
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or Tegriations prohibit the exercise
of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lepdcr exercises this option,
Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall providea period of not less
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed withinwhich I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the e<pirvtion of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage withour further
notice to, or demand on, me,

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfes und
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be_assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

On and afler the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s}, and/or subordination agreement{s) that are necessary or required by

i



2127934014 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender’'s procedures to ensure that the medified mortgage loan s in first-lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon medification. Under any circumstance and mot
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be null and void.

I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement.
{ender may declare this Agreement void and of no legal effect upon notice of such crror.
T£] rign a corrected Agreement, Lender will provide a copy of such Agreement to me, If I
gieet not to sign such corrected Agreement, at Lender’s sole option, (x) the terms of the
origina! fasan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and (y) the terms of the
original Léar Documents will not be modified by this Agreement.

K. Lender may collee. sad record personal information, including, but not limited to, my

L.

Page 5

namgc, address, teléphorcnumber, social security number, credit score, income, payment
history, government manitoring information, and information about account balances and
activity, In addition, I undersiand and consent to the disclosure all of this information and
the terms of this Agreemenr. Uy Lender to (1) any government entity that regulates
Lender; (2} any investor, insurct, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or
services my first-lien or subordinate:lien (it applicable) mortgage loan(s); (3) companics
that perform support services for the FHA 7nd (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency. :

If any document related to the Loan Documenis ¢nd/or this Agreement 1s lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terris-and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with Liénder’s request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentatico Lender deems necessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby inderinifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that I ender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Documents™ -1 will deliver the
Documents within ten days after I receive Lender’s written request for such replacement.

"



2127934014 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Freddie L Minnis 11T 7
(Must be signed exactly as printed)

—_ 9 124 1 207!
Signawre Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Witness Signature

Witness Prities Name
,’ !
Witness Signature Dae IMM/DD/YYYY)

_ [ pone below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF L/ notS
COUNTY OF 0 o

On the az day of Sr M in the year <0< /before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for sai 3tate, personally appeared Freddie L Minnis I,

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrinent and ackiowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person er entity upon behalf of which ' the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument. :

WITNESS my hand and official s%
AAA ol &/

A4 - s

Ature) {Nriary Public Seal)

se ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Notary Public: <] tAAAM M o Coyvea_ Ty~

Prifited Name)
Notary commission expires: 7// / 7 l/ M

QFFICIAL SEAL
JUAN M CORREA JR
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/14/24

el

Page 6

00Ot



2127934014 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Jedr sk dror ok drdedrdedr ke dr ke dr ke Rk e Ak drde e e s Ak e ek e el sk b o v e g ok ok e ek e e ok ek sk ek ek e e e e

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

Septemnber 30th, 2021

<. ___Name: stephdnie Casillas Date
Title: Attorney in Fact

[Spaze below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _ Denver

On 30thday of September in the year 2921 before me, _David Thao
Naotary Public, personally appeared _Si2phanie Casillas , Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions; Li.C, Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage
Corporation, persanally known to me (or provad to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person{s) whose name(s).is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executcd-the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their siciiz ure(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(Z) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

@—/ Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name
{exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
September 11th, 2024 Expiration Date

{Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2127934014 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFEFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described Real Estate simated in the County of Cook in the STate of Illinois to wit:
The North 16 2/3 feet of Lot 40 and the Scuth 16 2/3 feet of Lot 41 in Block 6 in D.B. Scully's
Subdivision of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 27, Township 38 North, Range
14, Tasi of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Being the seme property as conveyed from Gramercy, LLC to Freddie L Minnis 111, as set forth in
Deed Instnynent #1609910059, dated (04/04/2016, recorded 04/08/2016, Cook County, Illinois.

Pape 7

O A



